
Special Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date Tuesday 15 January 2019
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties  
5. The Heritage Coast and the Tourism Offer - Progress Update:  (Pages 

3 - 46)
(a) Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
(b) Presentations by:

(i) Niall Benson, Principal Heritage Coast Officer, 
Regeneration and Local Services

(ii) Michelle Gorman, Managing Director, Visit County 
Durham, Regeneration and Local Services

6. Stockton and Darlington Railway Bicentenary Celebrations - Overview:  
(Pages 47 - 94)
(a) Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
(b) Presentation by Steve Howell, Head of Culture and Sport, 

Regeneration and Local Services
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

7 January 2019

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor E Adam (Chair)
Councillor O Milburn (Vice-Chair)

Councillors B Avery, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, J Clark, R Crute, 
S Dunn, A Gardner, D Hicks, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, 
R Manchester, C Martin, A Patterson, A Simpson, P Sexton and 
M Wilson

Co-opted Members:

Mr T  Bolton and Mrs P Holding

Contact: Paula Nicholson Email: 03000 269710



 

             

       

 Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

15 January 2019 

Heritage Coast and the tourism offer - 

progress 

   

 

Joint report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnership and Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ESC OSC) with detail of progress 
made in relation to projects on the Heritage Coast and work undertaken 
to promote it as a tourism destination prior to a presentation by officers 
from the Regeneration and Local Services Service Grouping. 

Executive summary 

2 A special meeting of the ESC OSC was held in February 2018 focusing 
on providing Members with an overview of activity undertaken on the 
Heritage Coast giving examples of various projects and schemes, detail 
of the development of Seaham Marina and the work undertaken in the 
county to promote the area as a tourism destination.  

3 In addition, Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (E&E OSC) were also invited to the special meeting 
and to a ESC OSC visit held on the 29 March, 2018 to see ‘first hand’ 
the development activity undertaken at Crimdon, Nose’s Point and 
Seaham Marina. 

4 It was agreed at the meeting in February 2018 that the ESC OSC would 
include in its 2018/19 work programme a progress update session in 
relation to the further development of the Heritage Coast and how we 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



are continuing to promote it as a tourism destination. It was also agreed 
that members of the E&E OSC would be invited to attend this meeting.  

5 Arrangements have been made for Niall Benson, Principal Heritage 
Coast Officer and Michelle Gorman, Managing Director, Visit County 
Durham to attend the meeting on the 15 January 2019 and deliver a 
presentation focusing on the promotion of the Heritage Coast and 
development of projects along the coast including detail of funding, 
opportunities and challenges.  A copy of the presentation is attached as 
appendix 2.  

Recommendations 

6 That the Environment and Sustainable OSC and the Economy and 
Enterprise OSC consider and comment on the information provided in 
this report and presentation provided at the meeting. 

7 That the Environment and Sustainable Communities OSC considers as 
to whether a further progress report should be included in its 2019/20 
work programme. 

Background 

8 Heritage Coast status marks the Durham coastline as being one of the 
finest in England.  With dramatic views along the coastline and out 
across the North Sea, it has unique qualities which come from its 
underlying geology, its natural vegetation and the influences of the sea.  
It offers immense variety from shallow bays and headlands with yellow 
limestone cliffs up to 30 metres high with occasional caves and stacks; 
the coastal slopes being home to a fabulous array of wild flowers, to 
magnesian limestone grasslands, coastal gills, sand dunes, rocky 
shores and kelp beds.  The Heritage Coast has three designated 
bathing beaches at Seaham Hall, Seaham and Crimdon.  

What has been done? 

9 Extensive work has been undertaken on the Heritage Coast by DCC 
and partners including: 

 Horden –The coastal area has now been restored and the former 
industrial areas transformed into stunning coastal grasslands.  The 
cliff faces are now an important habitat for the Northern Brown Argus 
butterfly and funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund has helped 
improve access with a series of new footpaths, artwork and 
interpretation. 

 Crimdon – This was once a thriving holiday destination for mining 
families from nearby villages during the 1920s and is now a 
destination for one of our rarest seabirds, the Little Tern.  The Little 

Page 4



Tern visits Crimdon to breed each year from West Africa and whilst 
at Crimdon are protected by wardens and volunteers who provide 
talks during the breeding season to the pub
[...]
ine, however these are all subject to funder approvals 
and may or may not be realised. This means that in the short term there 
is a significant shortfall in projects to be delivered and a consequential 
reduction in available project management income and Heritage Coast 
team capacity. This will be managed as decisions on bids are provided. 

35 The Heritage Coast Partnership works cross border with neighbouring 
authorities, police forces, Local Enterprise Partnerships and Destination 
Management Organisations. With further new connectivity provided by 
the England Coast Path and Horden Station, we expect an increased 
focus on the development and provision of coastal tourism products. 

Conclusion 

36 Overview and Scrutiny Members are currently aware of the work 
undertaken by both DCC and partners to develop the Heritage Coast 
and how it has been promoted as a tourism offer.  At the January 
meeting members will be updated on progress made in relation to the 
current and future proposed projects and schemes and how the 
Heritage Coast is promoted as a tourism destination. The committee 
shall be requested to determine as to whether it wants to continue to 
monitor future progress by including a further update in their 2019/2020 
work programme.  

Background papers 

 The Heritage Coast website 

 Heritage Coast Management Plan 2018-2025 

 Annual Heritage Coast Business Plan 

 

Other useful documents 

 None 

 

Contact: Niall Benson Tel:  03000 268 130 

 Tom Gorman Tel:  03000 268 027 

 Diane Close Tel:  03000 268 141 

  

Page 9



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Not applicable 

Finance 

Not applicable 

Consultation 

Not applicable  

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Not applicable  

Human Rights 

Not applicable 

Crime and Disorder 

Not applicable 

Staffing 

Not applicable 

Accommodation 

Not applicable 

Risk 

Not applicable 

Procurement 

Not applicable 

Page 10



www.durhamheritagecoast.org
@D
[...]
c value at £866.71 million, up by 5% on 2016
• Food and drink and recreation main areas of expenditure

• Mainly from the North East on a repeat visit, first time visitors are
more likely to be national or international

• Main age profile is over 45, visiting in couples
• Main segments ‘Country Loving Traditionals’ (48%) ‘Fun in the

Sun’ (19%)

County Durham performance 2017

P
age 36



• Overall visitor expenditure £127.44m, up by 3% on 2016
• 3.23m people visited the Durham Coast in 2017, up by 2% on 2016
• 94% day visitors, 6% staying visitors (same as 2016)
• 15% of expenditure in the county as a whole

• 1,638 employed in tourism – directly and indirectly, a 3% increase
on 2016

• 14% of overall tourism employment in the county
• Food & drink sector made the biggest contribution

Durham Coast performance 2017

P
age 37



P
age 38



• Featured throughout thisisdurham.com which receives over 1
million unique visits a year

• Durham Heritage Coast, associated products and events supported
through online marketing activity

• Coast one of the main components of our countryside and outdoor
offer

• Support to businesses and developers
• Social media and marketing training for businesses

Marketing the coast

P
age 39



P
age 40



• Partner in the Outdoors campaign 2017, main activity being social
media and blog posts regarding walking/exploring the coastal area

• Partner in the Outdoors campaign 2018, main activity being a
package with Countryfile

• Countryfile advertorial in October 2018
• Spike in web traffic to campaign pages on thisisdurham.com
• Competition partners Seaton Lane Inn, Dalton Park and Seaham

Harbour Marina

Outdoor campaign 2018

P
age 41



• Coast pitched to national and international press and media
• Influencers and bloggers becoming important
Coverage secured:
• DIVA Magazine - Romantic /heritage
• BBC Wildlife Magazine - Outdoors and wildlife
• Ms Marmite Lover - Food and local produce
• Family Travel Collective (My Travel Monkey) - This is Wild, This is

Durham
• Globalmouse Travels - This is Wild, This is Durham
• London Unattached - This is Wild, This is Durham

Press and PR

P
age 42



Social media

P
age 43



Experiential marketing

P
age 44



P
age 45



Thank you
Questions?

P
age 46



 

             

       

 Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

15 January 2019 

Stockton to Darlington Railway Bicentenary Celebrations 

   

 

Joint report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnership and Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members of the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ESC OSC) with an 
update on the programme of celebrations for the Stockton and 
Darlington Railway Bicentenary prior to a presentation by the Head of 
Culture and Sport, Regeneration and Local Services. 

Executive summary 

2 At the meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 13 July 2018 members 
agreed the committee’s work programme for 2018/19 which included 
an overview of the proposed arrangements to celebrate the 200th 
Anniversary of Stockton and Darlington Railway. 

3 Arrangements have been made for this item of business to be 
considered at the meeting scheduled for the 15 January 2018. The 
meeting will be held at Locomotion at Shildon and due to the cross 
cutting nature of this agenda item members of the Economy and 
Enterprise OSC have been invited to attend the meeting. 

4 It is proposed that a progress update providing detail on the further 
development of arrangements to celebrate the bicentenary is included 
in the committee’s 2019/2020 work programme together with a tour of 
Locomotion.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



5 Arrangements have been made for Steve Howell, Head of Culture and 
Sport, Regeneration and Local Services to attend the meeting and 
deliver a presentation covering the following areas: 

  Governance and Approach 

  Conservation and Management projects 

 Heritage Attraction developments 

 Festival and Events  

 Cross-cutting initiatives  

 Next steps 

A copy of the presentation is attached as appendix 2.   

Recommendations 

6 That the Environment and Sustainable OSC and the Economy and 
Enterprise OSC consider and comment on the information provided in 
this report and presentation provided at the meeting. 

7 That the Environment and Sustainable Communities OSC includes in 
its work programme for 2019/2020 a special meeting to be held at 
Locomotion to receive a report and presentation detailing progress 
made together with a tour of Locomotion. 

Background 

8 The 27 September 1825 saw the opening of the Stockton and 
Darlington Railway with 2025 being the 200th year anniversary of this 
momentous occasion it offers an exciting opportunity for the region 
and the United Kingdom as a whole to celebrate this world changing 
event. 

9 Durham County Council, Darlington Borough Council, and Stockton 
Borough Council (the three Local Authority areas in which the Stockton 
and Darlington rail track enters) along with representatives from the 
National Railway Museum and the Friends of Darlington to Stockton 
Railway have committed to working together to plan activities and 
events to mark the 200th anniversary of the Stockton and Darlington 
Railway. 

Progress to date 

10 During 2014 and 2015 the four Local Authorities, namely the Tees 
Valley Combined Authority, Durham County Council, Stockton 

Page 48



Borough Council and Darlington Borough Council worked together to 
form a coordinated approach to making more of the region’s rail 
heritage.  

11 The Councils have forged a strong partnership with other interested 
stakeholders to deliver an ambitious programme associated with the 
Stockton and Darlington Railway story and culminating in the 
celebration of that story in 2025, its 200th anniversary. 

12 The Rail Heritage 2025 Board was formally established in early 2018 
and gained recognition for its ambition by successfully applying for 
Heritage Action Zone status from Historic England. For the sake of 
clarity the programme developed by the board is known as the 
Heritage Action Zone programme even though there are elements of 
that programme outside the core interests of Historic England, running 
up to 2025 

13 This report explains the main highlights of those achievements, what 
the programme is for the next 24 months covering the financial years 
2018/19 and 2019/2020 and considers what the longer term 
commitments may look like up to 2025. 

14 The report explains the role of the Rail Heritage 2025 Board that has 
been established with other partners, its governance arrangements 
and high level programme.  

The Rail Heritage 2025 Board   

15 Significant progress has been made in forming a strong partnership to 
take the rail heritage and tourism agenda forward. There is strong 
political support at all of the Local Authorities and a Rail Heritage 2025 
Board has been established to oversee the development and 
execution of tasks. 

16 Representation at the Board is by Portfolio Holder and Directors / 
Assistant Directors of the authorities and supported by officers of the 
TVCA. Importantly the Board includes organisations important in 
influencing the development and delivery of the programme. The 
Board has representatives from the following organisations: 

(a) The A1 Locomotive Trust 

(b) The Bishop Line 

(c) Friends of Stockton and Darlington Railway 

(d) Historic England 

(e) Hitachi 

Page 49



(f) LNER 

(g) Network Rail 

(h) Northern Rail 

(i) Science Museum Group (National Railway Museum) 

(j) Tees Valley Combined Authority 

(k) Stockton Borough Council 

(l) Durham County Council 

(m) Darlington Borough Council 

17 The Board has agreed a vision and a programme of work that 
[...]
ure 
adequate funding is available over the next two years of the 
programme. In reality it is hoped that much of the costs can be 

Page 54



resourced from external funding bodies and organisations and the long 
term costs may represent an underwriting position.   

41 Project Management resource needs to be maintained over the next 
two years in order to support the Board’s activities. Over the period 
from 2018 to 2021 TVCA will be covering 54% of these costs, Historic 
England 27%, Darlington contributing just under 10% and Stockton 
and Durham each covering just less than 5%.   

Next Steps 

42 There are a number of areas of work that the Board will be seeking to 
progress over the next 12 months namely: 

a) Agree the resource plan beyond 2019 
 

b) Completion of the Interpretation Plan. 

c) Work with Locomotion on Masterplan for site 

d) Complete Masterplan for Rail Heritage Quarter Darlington. 

e) Complete the Access Plan. 

f) Commenced a number of community led projects 

g) Commence work on the Management Plan. 

h) Further develop the bicentenary framework in conjunction with 2025 
City of Culture bid. 

i) Improved communications and news about what is going on and where 
we are going. 

Conclusion 

43 The programme is still very much in development and feasibility stages 
and whilst the broad shape and scope of the ambition is emerging it is 
important to ensure that development and feasibility work can continue 
and to form deliverable, sustainable and robust projects. 

44 Overview and Scrutiny Members will be aware of work currently being 
undertaken and work planned for the bicentenary celebrations of the 
Stockton and Darlington Railway.  It is suggested that the committee 
includes a further progress update in its 2019/2020 work programme 
together with a tour of the Locomotion site.  

Background papers 

 S&D Railway Heritage Action Zone Delivery Plan: 2017 

Page 55



 The S&D Railway: Historic Environment Audit 2016 

 S&D Railway Bi
[...]
ination of key programming
cultural partners and venues in the lead up to and during the
celebration.

• Education and Skills; a specific strand that embeds learning in
all aspects of the programme.

P
age 86



Legacy

P
age 87



Wider Legacy Impacts
• Developing skills, nurturing innovation and fostering

growth
– Employment and apprenticeships
– supporting commercial creative endeavor.

• Developing ‘Place’
– Attractive place to locate, live and work
– Heritage assets and environment

• Improving wellbeing
• Improving productivity

– academic attainment
– transferable skills.
– STEAM subjects
– further education and community learning

P
age 88



What Next

P
age 89



Next 12 Months
• Agree the resource plan beyond 2019

• Completion of the Interpretation Plan.

• Work with Locomotion on Masterplan for site

• Complete Masterplan for Rail Heritage Quarter Darlington.

• Complete the Access Plan.

• Commenced a number of community led projects

• Commence work on the Management Plan.

• Further develop the bicentenary framework in conjunction
with 2025 City of Culture bid.

• Improved communications and news about what is going on
and where we are going.

P
age 90



HLF Resilient Heritage Bid:

•Develop governance

•Develop Rail Heritage Development Plan

•Interpretation Strategy for full route

•North Road feasibility

•Marketing and communications

P
age 91



2025
Questions

P
age 92



END

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The Heritage Coast and the Tourism Offer - Progress Update:
	Microsoft PowerPoint - OSC Heritage Coast 150119.ppt [Compatibility Mode]
	Microsoft PowerPoint - VCD EOSC Heritage Coast 2018-19

	6 Stockton and Darlington Railway Bicentenary Celebrations - Overview:
	Microsoft PowerPoint - OS 2025 presentation Jan 2019 v2 bicentenary celeb




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 15 
January 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Milburn, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, J Clark, R Crute, D Hicks, C Kay, 
R Manchester, C Martin, A Patterson, A Simpson and P Sexton

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton and Mrs P Holding

Also Present:
Councillor A Batey and J Clare
Mrs R Morris – Co-opted Member of Economy and Enterprise OSC 
Mrs T Pemberton – Member of the Rail Heritage Steering Board and Chair of the Friends 
of Stockton and Darlington Railway

The Chairman welcomed Members of the Economy Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Mrs T Pemberton to the meeting.

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Avery, A Gardner, P Howell and 
M Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

5 The Heritage Coast and the Tourism Offer - Progress Update: 



Members considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided Members 
with details of progress made in relation to projects on the Heritage Coast and work 
undertaken to promote it as a tourism destination (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Mr Benson, Principal Heritage Coast Officer and Ms Gorman, Managing Director, Visit 
County Durham were in attendance to present the report and deliver their presentation (for 
copy of slides, see file of minutes).

The Chairman thanked the Principal Heritage Coast Officer for his presentation and asked 
Members for questions.

Mr Bolton commented that there are a number of good projects taking place on the coast 
and asked if there are any further plans to increase visitor awareness of what the coast has 
to offer such as the wide variety of flora and fauna.

The Principal Heritage Coast Officer responded that they did not have any plans for a 
single large attraction such as an interpretation centre due to the costs involved however, 
via the Seascapes project they are looking to join existing attractions together. He 
continued that one aspect of the Seascapes project was interpretation through touch 
screen panels. In addition leaflets are available at various locations on the coast 
highlighting what is on offer.

Councillor Crute referred to Crimdon, a popular local attraction with a Little Tern nesting 
site and asked for an update in relation to the provision of a warden to patrol the site.

The Principal Heritage Coast Officer responded that they were using European funding for 
the little tern project and that would end in March 2019. The café proposal would look at 
the management of the whole site. There is the possibility of introducing car parking 
charges to create a revenue source or there may be other funding pots that could be 
accessed to fund a warden. The problem period is 2019 however, discussions are taking 
place with Hartlepool on the possibility of using volunteers to patrol the site.

Councillor Kay asked for clarification as to what was on offer at Crimdon.

The Principal Heritage Coast Officer responded that Crimdon has sandy beaches and 
dunes. It is a place of quiet recreation and a caravan site is located to the North of the 
beach. The café would provide toilets and detail of the history of Crimdon.

Councillor Clark referred to the visit to the Heritage Coast by the committee last year and 
commented that it was not well attended, but those members who did attend were very 
impressed by what they saw.

Councillor Batey indicated that she had attended the coastal visit last year and that 
Crimdon was a ‘hidden gem’ with a car parking facilities very close to the beach.

The Chair then invited Ms Gorman, Managing Director, Visit County Durham to deliver her 
presentation.



The Chairman thanked the Managing Director, Visit County Durham for her presentation 
and commented that there is a lot of work being undertaken to promote Durham’s 
extensive tourism offer and that Visit County Durham are targeting the right people. The 
Chairman then asked Members for questions.

Mrs Morris made reference to paragraph 20 of the report and asked if the 1,638 employed 
in tourism, were these jobs sustainable and are new jobs on the coast continuing to be 
created and if so, what was the percentage.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that there had been a 3% 
increase in jobs on the Durham coast.

Mrs Morris then asked what was planned in terms of further marketing the coast.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that they would be targeting 
wildlife, flora and fauna, the unique qualities of the coast. It was highlighted that these 
areas of focus attracted a niche market and it was confirmed that the Visit County Durham 
marketing team are currently undertaking work to attract this niche market to the County. It 
was highlighted that a BBC journalist had recently done an article on Durham’s Magnesium 
Landscape. Mrs Morris suggested that there was an opportunity to look at offering boat 
trips out into the North Sea to increase the tourism offer.

Councillor Kay referred to the water sports offer at Seaham and asked how it is currently 
advertised, was it marketed to attract new people or was the customer base already 
established. He continued that he is part of a kayak club and as far as he was aware the 
club had not received any promotional material in relation to the Water Sports centre.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that they did national marketing to 
attract people to stay overnight in the county and use the sports facilities available at 
Seaham.

The Head of Culture and Sports commented that for the last three years the Water Sports 
centre had been very much focused on establishing itself providing an opportunity for 
people to come and try the offer available. However, it is now moving forward and he 
confirmed that he would pick up the point of advertising the offer to local clubs.

Councillor Batey commented that Visit County Durham have a small number of staff to 
market the County as a tourism destination. She continued that at a recent Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board workshop it had been highlighted by members 
that there is a need to provide a map of the county showing the location of key tourist 
attractions in the county and traveling distances between those locations.

Councillor Clark referred to the importance of interpretation screens in making visitors 
aware of other attractions throughout the county. She continued that with the development 
of Horden Station, there are opportunities for bed and breakfast businesses to capitalise on 
this development. How do we ensure local businesses do capitalise.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that they have a visitor 
information network, which consisted of 19 businesses, spread across the County. They 
also produce county maps and have branded leaflet racks filled with Durham leaflets only, 



that display everything on offer in the County. They also have staff in visitor locations who 
are provided with training. These locations are mystery shopped each year with the most 
recent survey showing 91% satisfaction. She noted the comments on Horden Station and 
would ensure that work was undertaken with local bed and breakfast establishments.

Mrs Holding indicated that not everyone wanted to stay in a hotel such as Seaham Hall and 
commented that there needs to be a mix of accommodation available on the coast.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that accommodation on the coast 
is a challenge and that further accommodation is required and that Visit County Durham is 
currently working with the Regeneration Team on an accommodation study which would be 
ready in April 2019. She continued that the study had identified gaps in accommodation at 
the Heritage Coast, Bishop Auckland, Seaham and Durham City.

Mr Bolton referred to the visioning and local attractions and asked as to how attractions are 
identified. He referred to St. Mary’s Church at Seaham and St Andrew’s at Dalton-le-Dale, 
which were beautiful but did not seem to feature very high in relation to marketing and 
promotion as a tourist destination.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham responded that St Mary’s Church featured on 
Visit County Durham’s website and that they are currently working on the Northern Saint 
Trails which again will feature on Visit County Durham’s website and will include St. Mary’s 
church. She confirmed that Visit County Durham has a Destination Management Action 
Plan for 2016-2020, that sets out the vision and what was required to develop the vision. 
The plan covered the whole remit and was developed in consultation with industry partners 
and members and had been subject to extensive consultation, however they did not 
engage with the community on the plan but made assumptions on their behalf.

Mr Bolton indicated that people in Durham were proud of where they lived and would 
engage if provided with the opportunity to do so.

Councillor Clare asked for confirmation on the number of staff in Visit County Durham’s 
marketing team.

The Managing Director, Visit County Durham indicated that they have 12 permanent staff 
and 2 casual and a marketing team of 4.

Resolved: (i) That the report and presentations be noted.

(ii) That Members be provided with a further update as part of the 2019/20 work 
programme.

6 Stockton and Darlington Railway Bicentenary Celebrations - Overview: 

Members considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided Members 
with an update of the programme of celebrations for the Stockton and Darlington Railway 
Bicentenary (for copy of report, see file of minutes).



Mr Howell, Head of Culture and Sport was in attendance to present the report and deliver 
the presentation (for copy of slides, see file of minutes).

Following the presentation the Chairman commented that a lot of work has already been 
undertaken to develop proposals for the bicentenary celebration he then asked Members 
for their questions.

Councillor Kay referred to the 150th anniversary, which was celebrated in 1975 and had 
been held at Shildon and asked if the 200th bicentenary anniversary would be dispersed up 
and down the track or would the celebrations be located in one central place and venue.

The Head of Culture and Sport responded that discussions had centred around Darlington 
taking the role of the arrival place for the celebrations then Stockton would be the location 
for the engineering base and then the heritage and celebration base would be located at 
Locomotion however currently nothing has been finalised.

Councillor Kay then commented that in his opinion Stockton and Darlington Railway should 
be a World Heritage site. He then commented that there is a need to look at the cycling 
infrastructure, with work required on the final link from Shildon to Bishop Auckland to 
ensure that the celebrations are accessible to everyone including cyclists.

The Chairman commented that a previous meeting of the committee had looked at 
cycleways in the County and that a further progress update would be included in the 
committee’s future work programme.

The Head of Culture and Sport responded that Durham County Council is currently 
undertaking work on the cycleways and walkways along the railway track. In relation to 
World Heritage status this has been discussed however it had been agreed that it was not 
the right time. It is proposed that World Heritage status will be pursued following 2025.

Councillor Milburn referred to other railway assets within the County, which could be tied 
into the celebration package such as the Causey Arch and asked if Visit County Durham 
would be looking at this.

The Head of Culture and Sport commented that other railway assets will be added into the 
total celebration offer.

The Chairman referred to the infrastructure and highlighted the need to ensure that there is 
the mix of accommodation and transport to meet the requirements of visitors attending the 
celebrations. The bicentenary will be a huge boost for the area however it is recognised 
that we are currently in the early stages of discussion.

The Head of Culture and Sport commented that the bicentenary celebrations will be an 
event of significance.

Councillor Batey referred to Beamish Museum and asked whether they had been 
approached to loan some of their artefacts to contribute to the celebration events.

The Head of Culture and Sport confirmed that discussions had taken place and that they 
were supporting the celebrations.



The Chair asked Mrs Pemberton as to whether she would like to make any comments to 
the committee. Mrs Pemberton commented that she had become involved in railway 
heritage when she became a Durham County Council member and that she was 
passionate about seeing steam restored to our railways. She continued that she is 
incredibly encouraged by the work undertaken by Durham County Council to date although 
there is more work to be undertaken.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Pemberton for all her work.

Resolved: That a further progress report be included in the 2019/20 work programme 
together with a tour of the Locomotion site.


